
O i J i l l 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
P l a i n t i f f , 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 

ATLANTA DIVISION 

V . No. 1:03-CR-131-CC-CCH 
EMERGENCY HEARING REQUESTED 

SCOTT HINTZ, ) 
Defendant ) 

MOTION TO REMOVE CONFLICTED COUNSEL DENNIS C. O'BRIEN and 

NOW COMES S c o t t H i n t z and r e s p e c t f u l l y r e q u e s t s l e a v e t o f i l e : 

t h i s m o t i o n t o remove c o n f l i c t e d c o u n s e l Dennis C. O ' B r i e n and M o t i o n 

t o approve P r o Se r e p r e s e n t a t i o n . D e f e n d a n t , b a s e d upon e v i d e n c e 

w h i c h has n e v e r been r e v i e w e d by C o u r t , s p e c i f i c a l l y r e q u e s t s t h i s 

C o u r t i m m e d i a t e l y remove c o n f l i c t e d c o u n s e l Dennis C. O ' B r i e n , o r 

m i n i m a l l y a p prove P r o Se r e p r e s e n t a t i o n . 

Dennis C. O ' B r i e n l i e d i n open c o u r t , and on A u g u s t 30, 2011 

Dennis C. O ' B r i e n and h i s v e r y good f r i e n d , Jerome F r o e l i c h , l i e d 

i n c o u r t under o a t h . The s t a t e m e n t s o f R o b e r t W i l l i s o n , M i c h a e l 

Garone and Lawrence Zimmerman (Mr. O ' B r i e n ' s c r i m i n a l a t t o r n e y ) show 

the J u l y 19, 2011 and Au g u s t 30, 2011 h e a r i n g s b e f o r e Judge C l a r e n c e 

Cooper were n o t h i n g more t h a n a o n e - s i d e d show s p e c i f i c a l l y meant 

t o keep c o n f l i c t e d c o u n s e l Dennis C. O ' B r i e n on t h e c a s e t o c o n t i n u e 

t o p r e j u d i c e t h i s D e fendant - w h i l e p r o t e c t i n g t h e i n t e r e s t s o f 

Dennis C. O ' B r i e n and h i s f r a u d s t e r f r i e n d s and a s s o c i a t e s . P l e a s e 

r e v i e w , and h e r e i n i n c o r p o r a t e , t h e a t t a c h e d E x h i b i t A CD wh i c h 

MOTION TO APPROVE PRO SE REPRESENTATION 
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2 . 

3. 

4 . 

5 . 

6. 

a i n s e i g h t (8) a u d i o / v i d e o f i l e s w h i c h c o n t a i n t h e f o l l o w i n g 

P [.3GP]) f i l e s : 

. Dennis C. O ' B r i e n ' s d i s c u s s i o n s w i t h me on J u l y 5 2011 ( w h i c h 

i s t h e a u d i o / v i d e o f r o m t h e Youtube v i d e o a t i n t e r n e t w e b s i t e : 

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sGHfHMbuNqA ). 

. Dennis C. O ' B r i e n ' s d i s c u s s i o n s w i t h me on J u l y 6 2011 ( w h i c h 

i s t h e a u d i o / v i d e o from t he Youtube v i d e o a t i n t e r n e t w e b s i t e : 

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3QggJHkfP2I ). 

. Lawrence Zimmerman's (Dennis C. O ' B r i e n ' s c r i m i n a l a t t o r n e y ) 

d i s c u s s i o n s w i t h me on A u g u s t 19 2011 (whi c h i s t h e a u d i o / v i d e o 

from t h e Youtube v i d e o a t i n t e r n e t w e b s i t e : 

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=KrcMGLpcPyc ). 

. M i c h a e l Garone's d i s c u s s i o n s w i t h me i n O c t o b e r 2010 (which i s 

the a u d i o / v i d e o f r o m t h e Youtube v i d e o a t i n t e r n e t w e b s i t e : 

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=le9a2s0u_3k ). 

, R o b e r t W i l l i s o n ' s d i s c u s s i o n w i t h me i n O c t o b e r 2010 (which i s 

the a u d i / v i d e o from t h e Youtube v i d e o a t t h e i n t e r n e t w e b s i t e : 

h t t p : / / w w w . y o u t u b e . c o m / w a t c h ? v = 0 7 C J y 3 i i f s 4 ). 

. R o b e r t W i l l i s o n ' s d i s c u s s i o n w i t h me ab o u t Gerova-Net F i v e 

a c c o u n t i n g and management problems (wh i c h i s t h e a u d i / v i d e o 

from t h e Youtube v i d e o a t t h e i n t e r n e t w e b s i t e : 

h t t p : / / w w w . y o u t u b e . c o m / w a t c h ? v = R b k n S l i h n j I ) . 

, J e r r y F r o e l i c h and R o b e r t W i l l i s o n i n f o r m a t i o n (which i s the 

i n f o r m a t i o n f r o m t h e f o l l o w i n g i n t e r n e t w e b s i t e : 
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h t t p : / / b e r n e w s . c o m / 2 0 1 1 / 0 5 / a t l a n t a - l a w y e r - r e p o r t e r - i n - g e r o v 

a - s c u f f l e / ). 

R o b e r t W i l l i s o n i n f o r m a t i o n ( w h i c h i s t h e i n f o r m a t i o n from t h e 

f o l l o w i n g i n t e r n e t w e b s i t e : 

http://www.whoscammedyou.com/scams/2 9 0 7 / R o b e r t R o b b i e W i l l i 

son ) . 

Dennis C. O ' B r i e n p r o v i d e d D efendant some r e v o c a t i o n 

m a t e r i a l s on A u g u s t 30, 2011; see and h e r e i n i n c o r p o r a t e 

a t t a c h e d E x h i b i t B. The o r i g i n a l A p r i l 2011 h e a r i n g b e f o r e 

Judge K i n g s p e c i f i c a l l y s t a t e d M i c h a e l H a m i l t o n was NOT an agent 

o f PT H o l d i n g s . U n i t e d S t a t e s P r o b a t i o n O f f i c e r L i s a Moore 

s t a t e d under o a t h t h a t a t l e a s t one w i t n e s s r e c e i v e d t h r e a t s 

so s e v e r e t h a t t h e w i t n e s s s t a r t e d s l e e p i n g w i t h a gun under 

h i s p i l l o w out o f f e a r . The a t t a c h e d , and h e r e i n i n c o r p o r a t e d . 

E x h i b i t C f u r t h e r e v i d e n c e s Jerome F r o e l i c h , R o b e r t W i l l i s o n , 

M i c h a e l Garone, and/or t h o s e a s s o c i a t e d w i t h them have been 

t a m p e r i n g w i t h w i t n e s s e s and e v i d e n c e r e l a t e d t o t h i s c a s e . 

D u r i n g sworn t e s t i m o n y on August 30, 2011, Jerome F r o e l i c h 

s t a t e d he t o o k o u t a " t r i a l subpoena" i n t h i s c a s e t o r e c e i v e 

t h e i n f o r m a t i o n p r o v i d e d w i t h t h e l e t t e r shown i n E x h i b i t D, 

w h i c h i s a t t a c h e d and h e r e i n i n c o r p o r a t e d . I have c o n t a c t e d 

F i f t h T h i r d Bank and have e v i d e n c e Jerome F r o e l i c h has l i e d 

u nder o a t h . 

Page 3 o f 6 

Case 1:03-cr-00131-CC  -CCH   Document 493    Filed 09/01/11   Page 3 of 38



D u r i n g t h e August 30, 2011 h e a r i n g Jerome F r o e l i c h and 

Dennis O ' B r i e n b o t h , and under o a t h , a d m i t t e d t h e y have had 

c o n t a c t d i r e c t l y , o r i n d i r e c t l y , w i t h w i t n e s s e s r e l a t e d t o t h e 

r e v o c a t i o n and habeas p r o c e e d i n g s o f t h i s c a s e i n c l u d i n g t h o s e 

who have, under o a t h , s t a t e d t h e y have been t h r e a t e n e d t o e i t h e r 

n o t t e s t i f y o r t o n o t t e l l t h e whole t r u t h i n t h e s e p r o c e e d i n g s . 

I , S c o t t H i n t z , s t a t e t h e f o l l o w i n g s t a t e m e n t s a r e t r u e p u r s u a n t 

t h e p u r s u a n t t o 28 U.S.C. S e c t i o n 1746: 

1. The E x h i b i t A CD c o n t a i n s e i g h t A/V f i l e s f r o m t h e i n t e r n e t s i t e s 

r e f e r e n c e d i n p a r a g r a p h s 1 t h r o u g h 8, above and c o n t a i n s , as 

each f i l e i n d i c a t e s , t h e spoken words o f R o b e r t W i l l i s o n , 

M i c h a e l Garone, Dennis C. O ' B r i e n , o r Lawrence Zimmerman. 

2. Dennis C. O ' B r i e n c o n t i n u e s t o r e f u s e t o c a l l me o r meet w i t h 

me -- even a f t e r t h e r e c e n t August 30, 2011 h e a r i n g s . Mr. 

O ' B r i e n has s t i l l n o t p r o v i d e d me w i t h t h e n o n - r e c o r d c l i e n t 

f i l e n o t e s and i n t e r v i e w i n f o r m a t i o n he r e f e r e n c e d i n d u r i n g 

t h e A u g u s t 30, 2011 h e a r i n g . 

3. I have c a l l e d and e m a i l e d Mr. O ' B r i e n numerous t i m e s , b u t he 

r e f u s e s t o come r e v i e w r e c o r d e d e v i d e n c e , o t h e r e v i d e n c e , and 

sworn w i t n e s s s t a t e m e n t s a v a i l a b l e t o Mr. O ' B r i e n i f he would 

agree t o come t o t h e law o f f i c e s l o c a t e d a t 8010 R o s w e l l Road, 

S u i t e 200, A t l a n t a , G e o r g i a 30350. 

AFFIDAVIT 
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4. D ennis C. O ' B r i e n has communicated he has had " n o n - r e c o r d " 

c o m m u n i c a t i o n s w i t h Judge C l a r e n c e Cooper, Judge C. C h r i s t o p h e r 

Hagy, Judge A l a n Baverman, Mark K a d i s h , Jerome F r o e l i c h and 

o t h e r s s p e c i f i c a l l y i n r e l a t i o n t o me and t h i s c a s e . 

5. D ennis C. O ' B r i e n p r o v i d e d me t h e B a t e s - s t a m p e d r e v o c a t i o n 

d i s c o v e r y i t e m s shown i n E x h i b i t B on A u g u s t 30, 2011. 

S t a t i n g t h e above a r e t r u e s t a t e m e n t s , I h e r e b y s t a t e the above 

t h i s 1^^ day o f September 2011. 

S c o t t H i n t z 

F o r a l l o f t h e above r e a s o n s , t h i s C o u r t s h o u l d i m m e d i a t e l y 

remove c o n f l i c t e d c o u n s e l Dennis C. O ' B r i e n o r m i n i m a l l y a l l o w 

t h i s D e f e n d a n t Pro Se r e p r e s e n t a t i o n . 

T h i s I''*' day o f September 2011. 

R e s p e c t f u l l y s u b m i t t e d . 

S c o t t H i n t z 
6025 Sandy S p r i n g s #258 
Sandy S p r i n g s , GA 30328 
(404)665-3553 
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C E R T I F I C A T E O F S E R V I C E 

I, Scott Hintz , certify I liave served upon: 

A U S A Lesl ie J . Abrams 

600 U . S . Courthouse 

75 Spring Street, S W 

Atlanta, G A 30303 

A true copy o f the foregoing filing. 

This I'*' day o f September 2011 by hand-delivering same to A U S A Abrams ' off ice . 

Respectfully, 

Scott Hintz 
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E X H I B I T A 

Cover page 

This E x h i b i t c o n t a i n s a CD w i t h e i g h t (8) Audio/Video f i l e s as d e s c r i b e d 

below: 

1. Dennis C . O'Br ien 's d iscuss ions witin me on July 5 2011 (wh ich is the audio/video from the 
Youtube video at internet website: http://www.voutube.com/watch?v=sGHfHIVIbuNqA ). 

2. Dennis C. O'Br ien's d iscussions with me on July 6 2011 (wh ich is the audio/video from the 
Youtube video at internet website: ht tp: / /www.voutube.com/watch?v=3QqqJHkfP2l) . 

3. Lawrence Z immerman's (Dennis C. O'Brien's criminal attorney) d iscuss ions with me on August 
19 2011 (which is the audio/video from the Youtube video at internet website: 
ht tp: / /www.youtube.com/watch?v=KrcMGLpcPyc). 

4. Michael Garone 's d iscussions with me in October 2010 (which is the audio/video from the 
Youtube video at internet website: http:/ /www.youtube.com/watch?v=1e9a2sOu_3k ). 

5. Robert Wil l ison's d iscuss ion with me in October 2010 (which is the audi/video from the Youtube 
video at the internet website: http:/ /www.voutube.com/watch?v=07GJv3i i fs4 ). 

6. Robert Wil l ison's d iscussion with me about Gerova-Net Five accounting and management 
problems (which is the audi/video from the Youtube video at the internet website: 
http://www.voutube.com/watch?v=RbknSlihnin. 

7. Jerry Froelich and Robert Wil l ison information (which is the information from the following internet 
website: http://bernews.com/2011/05/atlanta-lawver-reporter-in-qerova-scuff le/). 

8. Robert Wil l ison information (which is the information from the following internet website: 
ht tp: / /www.whoscammedvou.com/scams/2907/Robert Robbie Wi l l i son ) . 
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F r o n i i L a w O f f i c e 6145451021 01 /06 /2011 20;51 #690 P.001 
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Fro ra :Law O f f i c e B145451021 01 /06 /2011 20 :51 #690 P.002 /023 

Payoff/Agreement 

(41 

In consideration o f payment in 
liens referenced in Exhibit A 
Michael Hamil ton on behalf o f | 
Coiistruction and P T Holdings 
L L C / N e t Five Group, L L C / S q u i r e 

f u l l qf the hen obligations for tlie mechanics or materialmaus 
injthe office of the Recorder's Off ice , Franklin County, Ohio), 

him^ejf individually and as authorized agent for M i k e Hamilton 
greeis to release al l the aforesaid liens against Net Five Holdings, 

fk i le , L L C . 

Michael Hamilton, individually 

Date: j ) 6 I il 

M I K E H A M I L T O N C O N S T R l l l C T I O N 

B y : Michae l HainUton 

Its: Owner 

Date: • A M il 

P T H O L D I N G S 

B y : Michae l Hamilton 
Its: @ ¥ m e r A ^ e . ^ 

Date: i j S j j l 

Page 1 of2 
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F r o n i : L a w O f f i c e 6,145451021 01 /06 /2011 20:51 #690 P.003/023 

In the Recorder's Of f i ce , Franklif: 
201009290127211 
201009290127210 
201009290127209. 
201009290127208 
201009290127207 
201009290127206 
201009290127205 
201009290127204; 
201009290127203 
201009290127202 
201009290127201 
201009290127200: 
201009290127199 
201009290127198 
201009290127197 
201009290127196: 
201009290127195 
201009290127194 
201009290127193 
201009290127192 
201009290127191; 
201009290127190; 
201009290127189; and 
201009290127183 

E X H I B I T A 

n Coup-ty, Ohio, Instrument Numbers 

'23 

page 2 of 2 
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Fro i i i : Law O f f i c e 

R E L E A S E O P A F F I D A V I T fQR M E C H A N I C S O R M A T E R I A L M A N S L I E N 

1 claim TMs is to certify that the 

$22,196.72 filed by the undersignedj 

authorized agent for Ivlike Hamilton 

as stated below is hereby released 

note the release of said hen or recorA. 

add 

of aiBHdavit of mechanics or materiahnans lien in flie amount of 

Midhajel Hamilton, on behalf of himself individually and as 

p o n ^ c t i o n and PT Holdings, oil September 25,2010 and recorded 

disjcharged. The Franklin County Recorder is hereby instructed to 

histnunent no. 201009290127204 retord^d 

property further knowii as Parcel ID:| 010-

O H 43207. 

histrument no. 201009290127197 reisord^d 

property further knowiv as Parcel ID 

O H 43213, 

Instrameiit no. 201009290127190 refori 

property further known as Parcel DD 

O H 43203. 

histrument no. 201009290127191 re i 

property fiirther known as Parcel ZD: 

O H 43203. 

6145451021 01 /06 /2011 20;51 #690 P .004 /023 

in the public records of Franklin County, Ohio against real 

0|6142-00 and also known as 244 Hinkle Avenue, Columbus, 

[in the public records of FraiikUn Coimty, Ohio against real 

O10|0T8336-00 and also known as 209 N James Road, Columbus, 

d^din the pubhc records of Franklin County, Ohio against real 

010+0(|)4496-00 and also known as 192 N . 20* Street, Columbus, 

orded in the public records of Franklin County, Ohio against real 

010-t0i2l50-00 and also known as 188 N . 20* Street, Columbus, 

The undersigned has executeki this Release on t h e ' ^ £ _ da.y of January, 2011. 

Michael Hamilton, individually 

Mike Hamilton Cojostruqtiott 

By: 

Mike Hamilton, individually 

P T Holdings 

468 
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F r o i n i L a w O f f i c e 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have heieuntO ?et my hand and seal on this A ) of January, 2011. 

STATE OF 

C O U N T Y OF 

I fDate> 
betfore 

iai d 

(Date) 
personally appeared Mike Hamilton, 
Holdings, V/ho proved to me on the 
subscribed to the within instrument 
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), 
persofl(s), or the entity upon behalf o f whiphj 
I certify under P E N A L T Y OF PERIL R Y 
foregoing paragraph is true and correct 

^div^dpally and as owner of Mike Hamilton Constmction andPT 
df uatisfaotoiy evidence to he the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 

acknowledged to ffie thathe/shft'they executed the same in 
|and hat by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the 

the per5on(s) acted, executed the instrument 
hnider the laws ofthe State of l T 2 y ? / &^ tliat the 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Notary Pubhc 

Notary Expiration Date 

.(Seal) 

61^5451021 01 /06 /2011 20:51 #690 P.005/023 

By: 

f S a e l i l m i i t o ^ ^ ^ V B ^ ^ 

^ (Name ai^title of the officer) 

469 

Case 1:03-cr-00131-CC  -CCH   Document 493    Filed 09/01/11   Page 13 of 38



F r o m i L a w O f f i c e 6145451021 01 /06 /2011 20:51 #690 P.006 /023 

R E L E A S E O F A F F r o A V I T 

This is to certify that the 

$22,196.72 filed by the undersigned, 

authorized agent for Mike Hamilton 

as stated below is hereby released 

note the release of said hen or record. 

c l a i i i of iaiidavit of mechanics or materialmans lien in the amount of 

VGcljiael Hamilton, on behalf of himself individually and as 

< Ponsfniction and PT Holdings, on September 25, 2010 and recorded 

dis(j;harged. The Franklin County Recorder is hereby iostracted to [ and 

Lnstruinentno. 201009290127195 ret|on 

property further known as Parcel ID: 

43213. 

Instrument no. 201009290127196 reclord 

property further known as Parcel ED 

O H 43209. 

Instrument no. 201009290127198 recjordi 

property further known as Parcel ID 

43213. 

e|d jn the pubhc records of Frankhn County, Ohio against real 

|O10-j0lj8334-00 and also known 177 James Road, Columbus, OH 

Instrument no. 201009290127211 

property fiirther known as Parcel ID: 

O H 43222. 

redorded 

The undersigned has ex.ecute i thi^ Release on the 

M E C H A N I C S O R M A T E R I A L M A N S L I E N 

de|d in fhe pubhc records of Franklin County, Ohio against real 

|010-)078339-00 and also known as 253 James Road, Columbus, OH 

ejd inthe pubhc records of Franklin County, Ohio against real 

OlO-O' 8338-00 and also known as 243 N . James Road, Columbus, 

in the publio records of Franklia County, Ohio against real 

010-0^1966-00 and also knovm as 179 Hayden Avenue, Columbus, 

. . 4^daY of Janualy, 2011. 

individually 

Mike Hamilton Constracti( 

By: 
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F r o m i L a w O f f i c e 

I N WITNESS WHEEiEOF, I have heifeantp iny hand and seal on ihisQ^ of January, 20II. 

STATE OF iyCtf^C)-^ 

C O U N T Y OF 

OnXs^UmH' betfore 
U (Date) • 

personally appeared Mike Hamilton, 
Holdmgs, who proved to me on the 
subscribed to the whhin instrument 
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), 
person(s), or the entity upon behalf ofl whi 
I certity under P E N A L T Y OF PERJtJRY 
foregoing paragraph is true and correc t 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Notary Public 

Notary Expiration Date 

(Sea!) 

6HN51021 01/06 /2011 20 :52 #690 P.007/023 

Michael Hamilton, &WJ¥er • f ^ g , ? ; ^ ^ 

0 (Name and^title ofthe officer) 
: odividiiaUy and as owner of Mike Hamilton Construction and/PT 

c f |atisfactoiy evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 
ac! cdowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in 

and ih2 thy his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument fhe 
ich the person(s) acted, executed the instrument, 
mder tiie laws of the State of that the 

bfsis 
:ard 
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F r o m i L a w O f f i c e 

This is to certify that the claipi 

$22,196.72 filed by the undersigned, 

authorized agent for Mike Hamilton 

as stated below is hereby released and 

note the release of said lien or recon , 

8145451021 01 /06 /2011 20 :52 #690 P.008/023 

R E L E A S E O F A F F i D A V l T ^ Q R M E C H A N I C S OR M A T E R I A L M A N S L I E N 

of apidavit of mechanics or materialmans Hen in the amount of 

Mic|iapl Hamilton, on behalf of himself individually and as 

pon^tr](iction andPT Holdings, on September 25, 2010 and recorded 

dis'pl^ajged. Tlie Franklin County Recorder is hereby instructed to 

Instrument no. 201009290127210 reiord^djin the public records of Franklin County, Ohio against real 

property fiuther known as Parcel ID: 010-

Columbus, OH43203. 

Instrument no. 201009290127209 mon 

property further known as Parcel ID: 

O H . 

The undersigned has executed thijs ^ielease on the 

o i 1040-00 and also known as 1153 Hildreth Avenue, 

d^d in the pubhc records of Franklin County, Ohio against real 

01 Of Of93 80-00 and also known as 1108 E . 21" Avenue, Columbus, 

day'( of Januaiy, 2011. 

Michael Hamilton, individually 

Mike Hamilton Construction 

By: /ZPl 
Michael Hamilton, Owner 

Mike Hamilton, individually 

PT Holdings 

By: 

Michael H^iiTfton,-ewaer i A ^ - ^ f ^ 
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F r o m : L a w O f f i c e 

m WITNTESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto êt my hand and seal on tfais 2 _ o f January, 2011 

STATE OF i 2 L 

C O U N T Y OF M l^M>^ 

bEsis 
:ard 

On ,3) ;Ml5j^.^ , ^aii 
(Date) 

personally appeared Mike Hamilton, 
Holdings, Who proved to me on the 
subscribed to the within instrument 
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), 
person(s), or fhe entity upon behalf of which 
I certify under P E N A L T Y OF PERJURY U 
foregoing paragraph is true and correc t, 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

bejfore 
^ ' (Name and tirie ofthe officer) /" 

ihdivldiaHy and as owner of Mike Hamilton Construction md^l 
o|f Satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose nanie(s) is/are 

acjcuDwledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in 
^ d Ijhat by his/her/fheir signatnre(s) on the instrument the 

the person(s) acted, executedrthe instrument 
er the laws of the State of v i $ f f l , t L - that the ijle 

Notary Pubhc 

Notary Expiration Date 

(Seal) 

614^451021 01 /06 /2011 20:52 #690 P.009/023 

4 7 3 
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F r o m i L a w O f f i c e 

RELEASE OF AFFIDAVIT FpR MECHANICS OR MATERIALMANS LIEN 

This is to certify that the claii^ 

$22,196.72 filed by tbe undersigned, 

authorized agent for Mike Hamilton 

as stated below is hereby released anc 

note the release of said hen or record. 

of a^davit of mechanics or materiahnans Hen in the amount of 

WiicI adI Hamilton, on behalf of himself individually and as 

(;onsin](ction and TT Holdings, on September 25, 2010 and recorded 

discfharged. The Frankhn County Recorder is hereby uistructed to 

histrument no. 201009290127183 recioi 

property farther known as Parcel ID: 

Columbus, O H 43203. 

rde(i i'n the public records of Frankhn County, Ohio against real 

b10-004671-00 and also known as 93 Woodland Avenue, 

histrumentno. 201009290127192 

property further known as Parcel ED: 

OH. 

recprdcfi in the public records of Franklin County, Ohio against real 

blO- )11840-00 and also known as 246 N . 21" Street, Columbus, 

Instrument no. 201009290127207 

property further known as Parcel ID: 

Instrument no. 201009290127208 

property fiurther known as Parcel ID: 

Avenue, Columbus, O H . 

The undersigfied has executecl this] Rjelease on 

B145451021 01 /06 /2011 20 :52 #690 P.010/023 

recbrde^i ija the pubhc records of Franklin County, Ohio against real 

P10-O3i5329-O0 and also known as 81 N . 21" Street, Columbus, OH. 

010-

recprdcijl ih the pubhc records of Franklin County, Ohio against real 

|l0i5874-00 & 010-005875-00 and also known as 812 Bassett 

. I h e ^ j^fyay of Januaiy, 2011. 

Michael Hamilton, individually 

Mike Hamilton Construction 

By: 
Michael Hamilton, Owner 

Mike Hamilton, individually 
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F r o m i L a w O f f i c e 61|45451021 01 /06 /2011 20 :52 #690 P .011 /023 

Michael HarniIton,-©wfiei^ P^y,gifYV f'J^^ 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have he euntj |et my hand and seal on this,^"^ of January, 2011 

before! 

basis 
ahd 

'pate) 
personally appeared Mike Hamiltdn, 
Holdings, who proved to rae on the 
subscribed to the withm instrument 
his/her/their authorized capaoity(ies),| 
person(s), or the entity Upon behalf o: 
I certify under P E N A L T Y OF PERJll lRY 
foregoing paragraph is hue and corrept 

WITNESS my hand and ofBcial seal 

l^^' f^^e^id titte (Name and titlerbf the oflScer)' 
indiyiciuaUy and as owner of Mike Hamilton Constmction ancj/PT 

of jsatisfactoiy evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 
ac[kiowledged to me that he/she/they executed the saihe in 

andlfhkt by his/her/fheir signature(s) on the instrument the 
'whicij the person(s) acted, executed^e instrument. 

urjder the laws ofthe State of ^^Ci^l I X _ that Hie 

Notary Public 

Notary Expiration Date 

(Seal) 
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F r o m i L a w O f f i c e 6:145451021 01 /06 /2011 20 :52 #690 P .012 /023 

R E L E A S E O F A F F I D A V i T Fp|R M E C H A N I C S OR M A T E R I A L M A N S L I E N 

This is to certify that fhe claim 

$22,196.72 filed by the uridersigned, 

authorized agent for Mike Hamilton 

as stated below is hereby released and 

note the release of said hen or record 

of [a^davit of mechanics or materiahnans lien in the amount of 

Wic^a^l Hamilton, on behalf of himself hidividually and as 

nstnjction and PT Holdings, on September 25,2010 and recorded 

dis(j;h^ged. The Frankhn County Recorder is hereby instructed to 

Co: 

Instrument no. 201009290127199 recjori 

property further known as Parcel ID: 

O H 43207, also known as 558 East 

dejd in the pubhc records of Franklin County, Ohio against real 

01O-P3O89O-00 and known as 558 Markison Avenue, Columbus, 

h arkilsoja Avenue, Columbus, OH 43207, 

histrument no, 201009290127194 re4ord9d 

property further known as Parcel ID: 

Columbus, O H 43205. 

in the public records of Franklin County, Oliio against real 

l010-]010614-00 and also known as 384-3 86 E. 22"^ Avenue, 

The undersigned has execute 1 thi! l^elease on the day of January, 2011. 

Michael Hamilton, indrviduaHy 

Mike Hamilton Construction 

By: 

Mike Hamilton, hidividually 

PT Holdings 

By: 

EN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have heteunto pet my hand and seal on this i -£_of January, 2011. 

Michael Hamilton, Qwim- P^O^C-f^ YHJ^ 

IS 1-̂  c 
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Fron t : Law O f f i c e 61415451021 01/06 /2011 20 :53 #690 P.013/023 

A STATE OF ( J 5 7 y < ^ r ^ 

COUNTY OF 

On 
XDate) I I '-^ (Name and title'of the officer; 

personaUy appeared Mike Hamilton, indi^j'iqually and as owner of Mike Hamilton Constmction and(PT 
Holdings, who proved to me on the b isis 'jfjsatisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 
subscribed to t i e within tnstrament a id a< ;kiiowledged to me that he/she/thsy executed the same in 
his/her/theh authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/then signature(s) on the instrument fhe 
person(s), or fhe entity upon behalf o ' wh ch the person(s) acted, executei&e iostrument. 
I certify under P E N A L T Y OF PERJl IRY u^der the laws ofthe State of _ ^ ^ s J L i ^ = J b a t the 
foregoing paragraph is tiue and corre ; t ; 

WrrNESSmy hand and ofBcial seal, 

Notary Public 

Notary Expiration Date 

(Seal) 

;3 _̂  , EXPIRES 
t i GEORGIA I Si 
t \ JAN. 21.2011 ; SJ: 
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F r o m i L a w O f f i c e 6145451021 01 /06 /2011 20 :53 #690 P.014 /023 

R E L E A S E O F A F F I D A V IT F O R M E C H A N I C S OR M A T E R I A L M A N S L I E N 

This is to certify that the claim 

$22,196.72 filed by the undersigned, 

authorized agent for Mike Hamilton 

as stated below is hereby released anld di^i 

note the release of said lien or record. 

property fiirther known as Parcel ID 

Columbus, OH 43204. 

o | affidavit of mechanics or materiahnans hen m fhe amount of 

Micjhajel Hamilton, on behalf of himself individually and as 

IConiti^ction and PT Holdings, on September 25, 2010 and recorded 

cliarged. The Franklin County Recorder is hereby instructed to 

Instrument no. 201009290127206 re;ord^|mthe pubhc records of Frahklin County, Ohio agamst real 

histrmnent no. 201009290127193 

property further known as Parcel ID 

Columbus, OH. 

repord^dim the public records of Frankhn County, Ohio against real 

010^0155032-00 and also known as 598-600 S. 22"'' Avenue, 

OIOI-Opi 111-00 and also known as 40-42 N . Oakley Avenue, 

The undersigned has executs d this jlelease on the ̂ 5 day of January, 2011. 

n, individually 

Mike Hamilton Construction 

By: / / M ^ . y . • 
Michael Hamilton, Owner 

Mike Hamilton, hidividually 

PT Holdings 

By: 

I N WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hi 

ichael Hamilton, ewtTCT-

breuptp set my hand and seal on this Cli of January, 2011. 
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Fro ra :Law O f f i c e 61,4^451021 01/06/2011 20 :53 #690 P.015/023 

STATE OF 

C O U N T Y OF 

On . 'VmUftAi i i 5 olhU be Fore 
afe) ^ (Name andiitie ofthe officer) >W 

personally appeared Mike Hamilton, i adividijiaJly and as owner of Mike Hamilton Construction and/PT 
Holduigs, who proved to me on fhe hi sis c f Satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 
subscribed to the within histrument ai d ac crjowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in 
his/her/theh authorized capacity(ies), and 1 h^t by his/her/their signature(s) on fhe instrument the 
person(s), or tbe entity upon behalf of whi ;h the person(s) acted, executeithe instrument 
I certify under P E N A L T Y OF PERJ t R Y linker the laws ofthe State of Hrc^,0^ that die 
fdregoiiig paragraph is true and correct i ^ 

WITNESS my hand and official seal 

7 V J 
Notary Pubhc 

Notary Exphation Date 

(Seal) 

5 I G E O R O a I sj 
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F r o n i i L a w O f f i c e 6145451021 01 /06 /2011 20 :53 #690 P .016 /023 

RELEASE OF AFFroAVIT l̂ QR MECHANICS OR MATERIALMANS LIEN 

This is to certify that the 

$22,196.72 filed by the luidersigned, 

authorized agent for Mike Hamilton 

as stated below is hereby released 

note the release of said hen or recorfi, 

clai|m of affidavit of mechanics or materialmans lien in the amount of 

Micfiajel Hamilton, on behalf of himself individually and as 

iHon^ct ion and PT Holdings, on September 25,2010 and recorded 

disjchjarged. The Franklia Comity Recorder is hereby insttucted to and 

histrumentno. 201009290127200refcordMj 

property furtiier known as Parcel ID: 010 

Columbus, OH. 

Ul the pubhc records of Franklia County, Ohio agamst real 

0#8810-00 and also known as 514-516 Kimbal Place, 

The undersigned has executed th|s ^^elease on thD5 _ day of Januaiy, 2011. 

Mithael Hamilton, individually 

Mke Hamilton Construction 

By: 

Mike Hamilton, individually 

PT Holdings 

By: 

Michael Hamilton, ©wrter — 
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F r o m : L a w O f f i c e 6N5451021 01/06 /2011 20 :53 #690 P.017/023 

I N W I T N E S S W H E R E O F , I have he -emlfO ^et my hand and seal on this 3 of Jaimaiy, 2011. 

STATE OF Q ' (7r^( / I^ 
C T 

COUNTY" OF J ^ t^CN 

O p v!yo!t>A\C\MJ _ ^ _ t _ i M _ _ b « | > f o r q ' 

pefsonally appeared Mike Hamilton, 
Holdings, who proved to me on the 
subscribed to the within instrument 
his/her/theh authorized capacity(ies)J 
person(s), or the entity upon behalf o l whid 
I certify under P E N A L T Y OF PERJl j jRY 
foregomg paragraph is true and 

basis 
a i d 

and 

[ corrept 

WITNESS my hand and official seal 

Notary Exphahon Date 

•-J (Name and M e ofthe officer) (Name and ffle of the officer) 
mdiViduaUy and as owner of Mike Hamilton Construction and 

Dfisatisfactoiy evidence to be the person(s) whose namefs) 
aciqiowledged to me thathe/she/fliey executed flie same in 

tbat by his/her/fheir signatare(s) on the instrument the 
ic i the person(s) acted, executed-tihe instrument, 
uifider the laws ofthe State of K&cTIJA-^ that the 

5 [GE0RG3A.! f 

(Seal) 
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F r o m i L a w O f f i c e 

$22,196.72 filed hy die undersigned, 

authorized agent for Mike Hamilton 

61145451021 01 /06 /2011 20 :53 #690 P.018 /023 

R E L E A S E O F A F F r o A V I T F Q R MECHANICS OR M A T E R I A L M A N S LEEN 

This is to certify that the clai n of| affidavit of mechanics or materiahnans lien in the amount of 

Instrument no. 201009290127201 rectori 

property further known as Parcel ID: 

O H 4 3 2 U . 

Instrument no. 201009290127203 

property fmiher known as Parcel ID; 

Columbus, O H 43219. 

Midia^ l Hamilton, on behalf of himself hidividually and as 

ponstriction aad PT Holdmgs, on September 25, 2010 and recorded 

as stated below is hereby released anp disinarged. The Franklm County Recorder is hereby instructed to 

note the release of said lien or record. , : 

d^d jin the ptibhc records of Fra:nkhn County, Ohio against real 

010^42232-00 and also known as 2197 Bernell Avenue, Columbus, 

re(tord^djui the pubhc records of Franklin County, Ohio against real 

Ololl(j)8669-00 and also known as 1991 Woodland Avenue, 

The undersigned has executed thijs Release on t h e ^ day of January, 2011. 

Michael Hamilton, individuaHy 

Mike Hamilton Constructipn 

By: 

Michael Hamilton, Owner 

P T Holdings 

By 

Michael Hamilton, Qvmcr' f \4 ' ecd" /^yKJ—-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have h4reuflto| set my hand and seal on this^-^ of Januaiy, 201 
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F r o m i L a w O f f i c e 6^5451021 01 /06 /2011 20 :53 #690 P.019/023 

STATE OF L i . 

C O U N T Y OF 

bafore 
\(Date) 

personally appeared Mike Hamilton, 
Holdings, who proved to me on the 
subscribed to the within instrament 
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), 
persDn(s), or the entity upon 
I certify under P E N A L T Y OF PERJCfRY 
foregoing paragraph is tnle and corr&it 

bisis 
:aiid 

ibeloalf ofwbibh 

(Name and title ttf fhe ofFicrer) 
IndiVidbally and as owner of Mike Hamilton Construction and(PT 

<j)f satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose iiame(s) is/are 
acjki owledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in 

and ithiit by his/her/fheir signature(s) on the iastrument fhe 
the person(s) acted, executed the instmment. 

arjder the laws ofthe State o f ^ ^ K X y that the 

WITNESS my hand and official seal, 

Notary Public 

Notary Exphation Date 

(Seal) 

'P^ioki K Ki.t-?_^ fHiAu fisftr,. 
^ (Name and title tft'fhe ofFicfer) 

'5-

I I d iEOEGIA f 0 
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Fron ) :Law O f f i c e 6145451021 01/06 /2011 20 :54 #690 P .020 /023 

R E L E A S i E O F A E F I D A V t T F Q R M E C H A M C S OR M A T E R I A L M A N S LIEN 

This is to certify that the claihi 

$22,196.72 filed by the undersigned, 

authorized agent for Mike Hamilton 

as stated below is hereby released anil 

note fhe release of said lien or record 

of] aJ^davit of mechanics or materialmans hen in fhe amount of 

Micjia^l Hamilton, on behalf of himself individually and as 

pon^tr^ction and PT Holdings, on September 25, 2010 and recorded 

disjshjarged. The Franklin Couhfy Recorder is hereby instructed to 

Instrument no. 201009290127189 rectord^d 

property further known as Parcel ID 

also known as 14-24 Hudson Street, 

Tbe undersigned has execute i thi 3 Release on the 5 day of Januaiy, 2011. 

: in the public records of Frankhn Counfy, Ohio against real 

0+6238-00 and known as 2577 East Avenue, Columbus, O H 

olun )us, O H 

OIO 

Michael Hamilton, individually 

Mike Hkmilton Constmction 

By: 

Mike Hamilton, mdividually 

PT Holdings 

By: 

Michael Hamilton, ©wncr- f ^ - ^ W t " ff{<^^— 
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F r o m : L a w O f f i c e 6HM51021 01/06 /2011 20 :54 #690 P.021 /023 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have he -eunto pet my hand and seal on tliis . 3 " f January, 2011. 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF ^Ly' 

On i L s k btford 

^ d i 

(Date) 
personally appeared Mike Hamilton, 
Holdings, who proved to me on fhe 
subscribed to the within instrument 
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), 
person(s), or the entity upon 
I certify under P E N A L T Y OF 
foregoing paragraph is true and corrdct 

• P E K J U R Y 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

^(Name and title ^ f the officer^ M^\^^ 
indiyiduahy and as owner of Mike Hamilton Constmction and/PT 

satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 
owledged to me thathe/she/fhey executed the same in 

lat by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the 
behalf cifwhjicli the person(s) acted, executed fhe instrument 

ider the laws ofthe State off^lOc^iJ^ that the 

Notary Public 15 

I 
Notary Exphation Date 

(Seal) 
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F r o r a : L a w O f f i c e 6!l4i5451021 01/06/2011 20:54 #690 P.022/023 

R E L E A S E O F A F F I D A V I T F p R M E C H A N I C S OR M A T E R I A L M A N S LIEN 

This is to certify tiiat the c la i i i of | 

$22,196.72 filed by tiie undersigaed, 

authorized agent for Mike Hamilton 

as stated below is hereby released anfl 

note the release of said lien or recorc 

property fhrther known, as Parcel ID 

Columbus, O H 43207. 

affidavit of mechanics or materiahnans lien in the amount of 

Sficljiadl Hamilton, on behalf of himself individually and as 

I ̂ onstrtiction and PT Holdings, on September 25, 2010 and recorded 

disthnged. The Frankhn County Recorder is hereby instructed to 

Instrament no. 201009290127205 rec ordejd inthe pubhc records of Frankhn County, Ohio against real 

010h'0(|4494-00 and also known as 113-115 Innis Avenue, 

histnanent no. 201009290127202 reciord^d 

property further known as Parcel ID: 010-|i 

Columbus, O H 43207, 

jn the public records of Frankhn County, Ohio against real 

049538-00 and also known as 133-135 Innis Avenue, 

The undersigned has executad (hi^ Release on tfaci^ day of Januaiy, 2011, 

Michael Hamilton, Owser-

IN WITNESS W H E R E O F , I have hireui^tq set my hand and seal on t h i s ^ ^ of Januaiy, 2011 

Michael Hamilton, Individtially 

Mike Hamilton Construt^on 

By: 

'Mike Hamilton, individually 

PT Holdings 

By: 
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From:La i f / O f f i c e 61145451021 01/06 /2011 20 :54 #690 P.023/023 

STATE OF 

C O U N T Y OF 

On 9 v O U before 
Ite) '-'(Name and tifleJof flie ofFicei^ 

personally appeared Mike Hamilton, ihdividijially and as owner of Mike Hamilton Construction and^T 
Holdings, who proved to me on the bs sis of i atisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 
subscribed to the withni instrument ar d ackti jwledged to me thathe/she/they executed the same , in 
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), md ths t by his/her/theh signature(s) on the instrument the 
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of whiiph the pers.on(s) acted, executed tiie instrament 
I certify under P E N A L T Y OF PERFU RY jinjier the laws ofthe State of (xG<q, 0^ that die 
foregoing paragraph is trae and correc t 

WITNESS my hand and ofBcial seal. 

Notary Pubh 

Notary Expiration Date 

(Seal) 
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I, Michael Hamilton, make this affidavit 
voluntarily. I state and affirm the following: 

1. 
2. 

My company was hired to worw 

of Michael Hamilton 

upoij personal knowledge. I sign and swear to this Affidavit freely and 

in apd; around Columbus, OH from June 2010 into August 2010. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

During these three months, I worked Mfith and oversaw the work of several other individuals that also were 
working as agents of companie: sepiir^te from Mike Hamilton Construction. These people included day 
laborers and others that assistec witl^ (kmong other things): (a) the repair of hundreds of rental property 
work orders, (b) the help neces: ary 1(o handle the very heavy repah call volume we experienced from 
tenants, and (c) the assistance n3ede|l jo handle the overwhelming paperwork associated with all the repair 
order tickets. 
The hours I submitted do not ir cludp the hours and expenses of the other agents of PT Holdings Group I, 
Inc ("PT Holdings"). 
I am personally aware Robbie ' VilliSop knew of the details of the liens placed on the Columbus properties, 
knew of my work, and knew ol the ^vcjrk of other agents of PT Holdings before he signed and provided his 
November 15. 2010 AFFIDAVIT (geej attached Exhibit 'A ' ) and GENERAL RELEASE (see attached 
Exhibit 'B') because Robbie W iUispnjacknowledged these items in his sworn statements. 
Scott Hintz never represented 1 e ovjn^d any part of PT Holdings nor do 1 have any reason to believe that he 
got any personal benefit from t lis c ii^pany; Robbie Willison's swom statement acknowledges Net Five 
was 'comletely aware these sai le tr mictions occurred between The Entities and PT Holdmgs Group I, Inc 
and Mike Hamilton Constructi m wiije these entities were fiilly owned by close friends of one or more 
employee(s) of The Entities." (see e ttaehed Exhibit 'A ' ) . 
I received several unfulfilled p'omipe^ for several months to receive payments by senior members of Net 
Five management between Au ;ust ̂ (̂ 10 and December 2010. 
I have no personal knowledge Df Scjotjt Hintz doing anything illegal with any dealings with me or Net Five. 
He has always dealt with me fi irly, ejen when Net Five would not. 

8. In December 2010, and early Januajry|2011,1 received threats from one senior member ofthe Net Five 
management team and at least one ^ttjamey allegedly working with them. These threats were used to 
coerce my actions because they knsiwj I was financially vulnerable and unable to protect myself from them. 

9. These threats included, but are not iej:essarily limited to, statements that if I did not sign off on the 
Columbus Ohio liens and if 11 alked t\) or associated with Scott Hintz, they would ensure I never would get 
the money owed to me, they w ould ensure I went to jail for thirty years, they would ensure my wife lost her 
job as a teacher, and I would 1 ise eyejrything 1 own including my home. 

10. In fact, I was so scared after rt ceiv n^ the threats in numbers 8-9, above, that 1 began sleeping with a gun 
by my pillow. ^ 

7. 

1 hereby state the above, under the penalty of perjury, th i s^ ^^ay of March 2011. 

Sworn before me this 2^day March 2011. 

Notary Public 
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I, Robert V, Willijon. hereby stau and t^ftt Moi the following are uue imdci um penalty of pcirjgry. 

A. I am an authorized officer of N i l Five t^ioup, LLC and Net Five Holdinsi, LLC whh Ml authority to 
aiakPdM:lslont. deteminatlonk aAqaireemcnt&for. and additionatlvtolesally bind-. 
1. Nel Five Gfaup.lLC 
2. Net five Holdings, LLC, and 

3. Any ehtitv(tes) now or p cvit^uiltv owned by, or under tha operarionat ccmtroi of. Net 

Five Holdings. LLC or Ne^ Fiv^ (^roup. LLC. 
r and all of the entities referenced in numbers 1 through 

tie Efuitfc»"l. that tha agteementt nnd payments made 
i Group t. mc and Mika Hamilton Construction were made 

tion and approival'Of of>e or mora autiumzed dOkus. of 
ItMti autnority witvgiven to employees of the Entitiat 

I scon Nf ntr| to dlnect Mike- Hamiltorr. ar>d any crewmember 
ITQI 0̂  î Hie-HamlliOiv. to pwform vMxfc (or aittf on behalf of The 
ijbun. p»jio. t further state i have dfflgenxiy reviewed these 

I state individually, and on behalf afi 
3. above {heremaner referred to ' 
beiv/«en The Entities and p t t<oklî  
with the very specific kno 
The Enliiies Further, I state knd t 
(Gearse Turkovlch, Jessica Miller ind 
unde* the dindianr artd-cor 
£ntht«b in ai\d around Colu 

transactions and agree then is absolutely no basis for The Entities, nor any officer or direaor of 
the EAtitlcx. to alleee or assert inatianv such transaction was not specificallv authoriiad and 
directed by an authorlzeti orQcer o^The Entttiw. Fvrthef, l state and agne authoruedotficeri 
and directors of The f ntltiei vueiidawptetety awate these tratiuctions occurred between The 
entitles and p t Holdings en up tJiMc and Miiie Hamitain Constructtorr wWlp these entWes wefe-
fulVa%vn«dbvckBefri6A(}] ofoMormoreemployeet^) of The Entities. laisasuteaUsuch 
work has been carefully feuieweja and has been satisfactorily completed, i state and agree both 
iodtvuiuany, and on behalf bf thjr Jntrtiei, that any thaffwi lovoked for such vwk are. 
reasonable ar>d fair char^et for ̂ ne work completed. 

I hereby certify, state under, 
correct thls/y^dav of Novembei 

penalty oi perjury, that •<! ofthe ebave statemontc are true and 

Robert V. WiBlson has, after proJidin|.^dent evidence of his Wentlty. appeared before me and signed 
thiidocument in my piwenct tMs j&jO'^^S of November 2010. 

Notary Public 

My Notary txpires; A/^^V 

5 ? ? ELIZABETH W HE 
Nowry public 
FuKon CAunty 

StittofSeorgl^ 

• aWftarySeai: 

MyCommitilonl ireqio|p^013 

5 ^ 
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QE|«EltAL RELEASE 

WHEREAS, Nel five HoWings, aC.Net Fiwje Group. LLC and any Bntity(ies) owried by or undei 
the operational control of Net Hv i HofjJi^gs, LLC or Net five Group, LLC, and Robert V. WillKton. 
an individual, (hareinaftrr collectively ^Iso referred to as "The Group') agreft to this General 
Release of Michael Hamilton, Mik > H»^i ton Construction, f>T Holdings Group I Inc, Jessica 
Miller, Lynvvoed Catet, Scott Hinti, ani ijflichael Garone (hereinafter also referred to as "The 
Released Parties"). 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and 
hereby acknowledged, and with ihe 
follows: 

t|aluaMe consideration, the receipt artd sufficiency of which is 

bitent to be legally bouivd hereby, The Group agrees as 

The Group does hereby release, pc(|0t. and forever discharge The Released Carries from any 
and all claims, demands. indetnldnefsjagr«em»nts, promises, causes of action, obligations, 
damages, or tiabilities of any nature ^atsoever. in (aw or in equity^ whether known or 
unknovm, suspected, or claimed thiit The Group ever had, has claimed to have, nom has. or 
may hereafter have or claim to navelagainst The ReJeased Pwtiea related in any way to or 
arising out of atty intcractionfs) Mrithf The Group on or before the date of this General Reieasa. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the unoersi|[njMJ certifies authority to birulThe Group to this General 

Release <ffj?^f Released Parties has caused this General Release to be executed 
this IS-' ' ' dav of f*ovember. lOiti. i 

DbertV. Willison 

Individually and as an Author !^ (pf|(Cer for The Group 

Robert I srt V. Willison has, after 6ro\AMg sufficient evidence of his »dentitv,.8ppear»d before me 
and signed this document In my presence this A / " " ^ day of November 2010. 

Notary P^ lV-

MvNotarv Expires: 

1 I 1 III. 

Notary Seal; 

ELIZABETH W HEATH 
Notary Public 
Fulton County 

State of Georgia 
My Commlstlon Expirts Nov 1 201 
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FIFTH THIRD BAMKT 

Cincinnati, Ohio 45263 

5050 KingsJey Dr, î D 1MOC2Q-3723 

JEROME J FROeUCH JR 

MCKENNEY& FROELICH 

-HiVp MIDTOWN PUA2A SUITE 1250 

1349 WEST PEACHTREE 5TREET 

ATUiNTA GA 30309-

Ftftii Third ID; a l S l l ',/.[ 

RE! FT HOLDINGS, PT HOLDIMGS GROUP ( iNC, SCOTT Himi ' 

Friday, Apr i l OS. 2011 

To WTiom IT May Coacem: ' 

This leuer cenifies ihar the documeDTS provided rsgaidma the above referenced • 
5ubpoeaa case are indeed authentic reprodMorions of Fifth Third original itatemenis. 
checks, deposiis, loan fiJes, etc. maimained jii Lhe ordinar/ coitrse of business by Fifth 
Third Bank. ' 

Enclosed piease find die inionnation on PT Holdings/Scott Hiniz . Checking accourii 
sutements for 7231281449. Sigiiacure Card and other Documentation regarding accounr. 

Should you have any questions about any materials you received in response to this 
subpoena, please call the number listed below. 

Thank you. • 

Lisa Duncan •> =' • ' ' 

(.513)3.^8-1350 :t . 

Fax: 513-358-1279 ... ., 

Records CusTodian C k r k • v 

Fifth Third Bank 'W'^-

Case 1:03-cr-00131-CC  -CCH   Document 493    Filed 09/01/11   Page 35 of 38



From: Scott Hintz 
Date: Thu, 1 Sep 2011 17:46:42 +0000 
To: Dennis C. 0'Brien<obriendc.attorney@gmail.com>; Dennis C. 0'Brien<obriendc@bellsouthi.net> 
ReplyTo: Scott Hintz 
Subject: Re: Fw: Fw: Request to meet ASAP. 

The attorneys have handled civil matters for me, but they have been privy to evidence, recordings and witness 
statements directly related and helpful to my habeas and revocation proceedings. 

I have called you office, left messages, and even spoken to Keisha. She very specifically stated she would not be 
handling scheduling matters for you. She fonvarded me to your voice mall. 

Please let me know if you are specifically refusing to come to the law offices at: 

8010 Roswell Road 
Suite 200 
Atlanta, Georgia 30350 

It is very Important we review the evidence and statements right away because we do not have much time left before 
the hearing. Clearly, the evidence should be reviewed first so we can determine what to file with Judge King. I have 
been trying to get you to agree to meet ever since we were in court on the 30th ofAugust 

Also, I have still not received my client file notes related to the Interviews you did with Jerome Froelich, Mark Kadish, 
Alan Baverman, and any others mentioned on the record during court on Tuesday. 

Please reply immediately. This Is extremely important. When can you come by to meet? 

Scott Hintz 

From: OBrlen Dennis <obriendc.attornev(a).qmall.com> 
Date: Thu, 1 Sep 2011 13:30:02 -0400 
To: Scott Hintz 
Subject: Re: Fw: Fw: Request to meet ASAP. 

Scott Please tell me when you will come to my ofl'Ice so we can review the file and prepare for the balance of your 
case. Also, please let me know how you would like your bond order amended so I can prepare a motion for J King to 
consider on Tuesday. Ifyou have another attorney you are working with, please request that he/she enter an 
appearance In your case and I will gladly provide them with your file. 

On Thu, Sep 1, 2011 at 10:11 AM. Scott Hintz wrote: 
Mr. O'Brien, 

As your email requested, I have called your office. Neither you nor your assistant Keisha have called me back nor 
have you replied to the email below. 

It is very important you review the evidence, listen to new recorded evidence, and review witness statements. 

Please reply ASAP. Obviously, It is Important you review and submit evidence of your friends and associates crimes, 
threats and Interference with both the habeas and revocation matters of my case. 

From: Scott Hintz 
Date: Thu, 1 Sep 2011 13:18:14 +0000 
To: Dennis C. 0'Brlen<obrlendc(a).bellsouth.net>: Dennis G. 0'Brien<obriendc.attornev(S).qmail.com> 
ReplyTo: Scott Hintz 
Subject: Re: Fw: Request to meet ASAP. i 

Mr. O'Brien, 
Page I 1 

Scott Hintz 

Mr. O'Brien 

Exhibit E 
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I have called your office and left voicemails for both you and Keisha to set up a meeting ASAP. I did not get any reply 
except for your email below. It would be better to set up the meeting immediately at the law office at: 

8010 Roswell Road 
#200 
Atlanta, Georgia 30350 

because some ofthe witnesses do not trust you. Additionally, some recorded items and evidence would be available Page | 2 
at the address above and not available at your office. 

Are you specifically refusing to meet at the other law office? 

Scott Hintz 

From: OBrien Dennis <obriendc.attornev(S).qmail.com> 
Date: Thu, 1 Sep 2011 09:06:12-0400 
To: Scott Hintz 
Subject: Re: Fw: Request to meet A S A P . 

Scott: Please note that J King has rescheduled the hearing on the Govt's Motion to Modify your bond to Tues., 9/6/11 
atl 1:30 a.m. That's next Tues. Provide me details of how you would like the bond modified and why, and I'll also file 
motion for modification requesting the relief you are seeking. Send me the info asap. As I've stated many times, my 
preference Is to meet in my office. Please call and set up an appt. 

On Thu, Sep 1, 2011 at 7:46 AM, Scott Hintz wrote: 
Mr O'Brien, 
I have sent you emails yesterday and the day before requesting we meet A S A P so we can review evidence, 
recordings and sworn statements relevant to both the habeas and to the revocation matters. I also called both you 
and your assistant, Keisha, and have left voice messages to meet in the attorney's office provided to you on various 
occasslons. 
I have received any response from you. Obviously, this concerns me given your statement ofthe upcoming hearing 
before Judge King and your filing stating your leave with the court. It is important we have evidence and testimony 
ready for court. 
Your refusal to reply is troubling, especially given your past pattern of similar conduct. 
Please let me know what time you can meet at the law offices located at: 
8010 Roswell Road 
Suite 200 
Atlanta, GA 30350 
It is importantant we meet ASAP. The evidence shows much of the testimony provided by adverse parties was 
perjured testimony and evidences my positions on numerous items. There is also Items that prove Jerome Froelich 
lied under oath and in his affidavit. 
Scott Hintz 

Original Message 
To: Dennis C. O'Brien 
Subject: Request to meet ASAP. 
Sent Aug 31, 2011 4:15 PM 
Mr O'Brien, 
I sent you a request to meet In an email I sent you last night. I have not received a reply. 
I am requesting we meet as soon as possible to review some important sworn statements, evidence and recordings 
relevant to my habeas and revocation proceedings. We can meet in the law offices located at: 
8010 Roswell Road 
#200 
Atlanta, GA 30350 
Please reply with time you can be there tommorow. I have some very Important Information in regards to yesterday's 
hearing. The testimony of Jerome Froelich was largely false, but some of his statements were helpful for both my 
habeas and my revocation proceedings. 
Jerome Froelich admitted Robert Willison's involvement in business dealings related to both of my proceedings, and 
Mr Froelich admitted that he, Robert Willison and Michael Garone recently interacted with witnesses related to both 
proceedings. 
I can prove Jerome Froelich's involvement in tampering with my proceedings. Please show you are not going to be 
part of their conspiracy by acting immediately to expose Jerome Froelich for his perjured statements and obstruction 
of justice. 

Exhibit E 
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Also, yesterday you provided Bates-stamped discovery Items related to the revocation proceedings. There was 
nothing else in the envelope you provided In front of numerous people yesterday. During your sworn statements you 
stated you have notes, reports, etc related to your non-record communications with Judge Alan Baverman, Judge C 
Christopher Hagy, and 'possibly' Judge Cooper's office. Please send these items to me Immediately as pdf s or bring 
them to the law offices listed above tomorrow. 
Please reply immediately so I can arrange to introduce you to some attorneys and witnesses that will be very helpful 
to my cause. 
Scott Hintz Page | 3 
P.S. My emails are either bcc:'d or forwarded to others. 

Dennis C. O'Brien, Esq. 
Attorney at Law 
248 Washington Ave., NE 
Marietta, GA 30060 
Tel. 770.424.6808 
Fax. 770.424.8904 

Dennis C. O'Brien, Esq. 
Attorney at Law 
248 Washington Ave., NE 
Marietta, GA 30060 
Tel. 770.424.6808 
Fax. 770.424.8904 
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